
The University of Maine
DigitalCommons@UMaine

Maine Town Documents Maine Government Documents

1942

Annual Report of the Municipal Officers of the
Town of Mapleton, Maine for the year ending
February 28, 1942
Mapleton (Me.)

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs

This Report is brought to you for free and open access by DigitalCommons@UMaine. It has been accepted for inclusion in Maine Town Documents by
an authorized administrator of DigitalCommons@UMaine. For more information, please contact um.library.technical.services@maine.edu.

Repository Citation
Mapleton (Me.), "Annual Report of the Municipal Officers of the Town of Mapleton, Maine for the year ending February 28, 1942"
(1942). Maine Town Documents. 4772.
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs/4772

https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F4772&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F4772&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/megov?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F4772&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F4772&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs/4772?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F4772&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:um.library.technical.services@maine.edu


ANNUAL REPORT

OF THE

MUNICIPAL OFFICERS 

OF THE 

TOWN OF

MAPLETON MAINE

FOR THE YEAR ENDING 
FEBRUARY 28, 1942

AROOSTOOK PRINT SHOP 
Houlton. Maine



TOWN OFFICERS

MODERATOR 
Orin E. Beckwith

TOWN CLERK AND TREASURER
Eva B. McPherson

*

SELECTMEN
Ralph H. Christie Milton E. Smith Horace H. Higgins 

Kenneth Jones Edward J. Bull
ASSESSORS

Ralph H. Christie Kenneth F. Jones Edward J. Bull
OVERSEERS OF THE POOR 

Ralph H. Christie M'ilton E- Smith Edward J. Bull
TOWN AGENT and TAX COLLECTOR

Wallace B. Waddell
SUPERINTENDING SCHOOL COMMITTEE 

Llewellyn Jones Earl W. Craig Wallace B. Waddell
ROAD COMMISSIONER 

Wallace B. Waddell
FIRE WARDEN 

Arthur L. Flanigan
HEALTH OFFICER AND PLUMBING INSPECTOR

John Dow
SURVEYORS OF WOOD LUMBER AND BARK 

William G. Wilcox Arthur L. Flanigan
PUBLIC WEIGHER 

Claude Rice
CONSTABLES

Charles E. Wilcox Burton Porter Edward J. Bull
BUDGET COMMITTEE

Percy C. Carter, Earl W. Craig, William G. Wilcox 
L . L. Jones, Hayward Higgins, Alden Winslow,

Owen H. Smith
BALLOT CLERKS

Cora L. Porter Maude H. Dudley Wallace B- Waddell
Kenneth Waddell



ANNUAL REPORT 3

“ My town is the place where my home is founded; 
where my business is situated and where my vote is cast; 
where my children are educated; where my neighbors 
dwell, and where my life is chiefly lived. It is the home spot 
for me

“ My town has the right to my civic loyalty. It sup­
ports me and I should support it- My town wants my citizen­
ship, not my partisanship; my friendliness, not my dissen­
sion; my sympathy, not my criticism; my intelligence, 
not my indifference. My town supplies me with protection, 
trade, friends, education, schools, churches and the right 
to free, moral citizenship. It has some things that are 
better than others; he best things I should seek to make 
better, the worst things I should help to suppress. Take it 
all-in all it is my town, and it is entitled to the best there 
is in me.”

, List of property at its just value in the Town of Maple- 
to, for the year 1941, made for return to Board of State 
Assessors as required by law.

VALUATION AND ASSESSMENTS 
ASSESSORS’ REPORT

Number of Polls taxed 
Number of Polls not taxed 
Rate of Taxation .0624

305
28

Description of Property: 
Real Estate, Resident 
Real Estate, Non-Resident

$ 465,810.00 
154,555-00

Total Real Estate 
Personal Estate, Resident 
Personal Estate, Non-Resident

39.681.00
13.920.00

$ 620,365.00

Total Personal Estate 53,601.00

Grand Total Amount $673,966.00



4
\

ANNUAL REPORT

SCHEDULE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY

Livestock No. • Av. Val- Total Val.
Horses 158 $ 88.57 $ 14,00500
Colts, 3 to 4 yrs. 2 30.00 60.00
Colts, 2 to 3 yrs. 1 4000 40.00
Cows 283 25.72 7,280.00
Oxen 6 20.00 120.00
Three Year Olds 55 19.14 1,053.00
Two Year Olds 77 14.13 1,08800

23,646.00
Exempt Livestock

One year old 110 7.20 793.00
Sheep 235 2.78 252.00
Swine 91 3.73 343.00
Poultry 2142 .50 1,071.00

Total Exempt Livestock 2,459.00
All other kinds of Personal Property

Mink 46 $ 200.00
Foxes 30 300.00
Starch 283 tons 6,500.00
Pole Line 11,970.00
Potatoes - 900 bbls - 900.00
Stock in Trade 3,31000
Gas Pumps 11 825.00
Radios 204 2,040.00
Tractors 32 3,910.00

Total other Per. Prop. 
Total Livestock

$29,955.00
23,64600

Total Amount Personal Property $53,601.00



ANNUAL REPORT 5

Town Property other than school buildings $ 4,000.00
Railroad Property 6,280.00
Light and Power Co. 12,045.00
Starch Factory 4,190.00
Aroostook Trap Rock 4,715.00
Flour Mill 2,685-00
Amount voted for Schools 15,100.00

.Amount voted for Highways and Bridges 8,159.50
Amount of Taxes assessed on Real and

Personal Estate 42,055.48
Amount of Taxes assessed on Polls 915.00
Supplemental Tax 51.54

ASSESSMENT OF 1941
On the Polls and Estate, as per warrant from the State 

and County Treasurers, as per vote of the Town at the 
Annual Town Meeting on March 17, 1941, the following 
assessments were made:
Educational Maintentance $ 12,450.00
Repairs and Appliances 1,400.00
Supt- of Schools 500.00
Insurance 700.00
School Nursing 50.00
Town Officers 1,500.00
Incidental Expenses 800.00
Support of Poor 3,500.00
Aid to Dependent Children 900.00
State Aid Road Construction 799.50
Third Class Road Maintenance 450.00
Snow Removal 3,50000
Snow Fence 250.00
50-50 on State Aid Roads 50.00
Patrol on State Aid Roads 860.00
Highways and Bridges 2,000.00
Ritchie-Pond Road 250.00



6 ANNUAL REPORT

Town Office, Building 600.00
Street Lights 100.00
Memorial Day 15.00
Abatements and Discounts 22500
Abatements of Old Taxes 1,000.00
Aroostook T. B. Ass’n. 50.00
P. W. A. Bond 30000
Serial Bond 2,000.00
Mapleton Fire Co. 500.00
W. P. A- Sponsor Account 825.00
State Tax 5,343.66
County Tax 1,429.01
Overlay 623.31
Supplemental Tax 51.54

Total Assessment for 1941 $ 43,022.02
Rate of Taxation, $62.40 per $1,000-00 Valuation
Poll Tax, $3.00 each
Number of Polls Taxed, 305
Tax on Real and Personal Estate $42,055.48
Tax on Polls 915.00
Supplemental Tax 51.54

Total $ 43,022.02
Committed to Wallace B. Waddell, Collector, June 11,

1941.

RALPH H- CHRISTIE
KENNETH JONES

EDWARD J. BULL

Assessors of Mapleton



ANNUAL REPORT 7

ABATEMENTS

Wallace B. Waddell, Coll. 1939

Jasper Packard, Away $ 3.00
Howard Bull, residence unknown 3.00
Alton Carvell, residence unknown -59
Lewis Butler, residence unknown 3.00

$ 9.59

Wallace B. Waddell, Coll. 1940
Henry Akeley, error in assessment $ 199-55
Martha Pelkey, Town owns property 16.90
Joe Bouchey, Town owns property mort. 21.45
Robert Walker, paid in Presque Isle 3.00
Walter Beckwith, residence unknown 22.83
Andrew Condon, inability 6.18
Alton Carvell, residence unknown .65
Milford Carmichael, moved away 3.00
Ira Day, residence unknown 3-65
Fred Grant, residence unknown 3.00
Harry Hafford, moved away * 3.65
William McDonough, deceased 8.13
James McBride, away 3.00
Herbert Plummer, paid in Presque Isle 3.00
Floyd Pelkey, paid in Ashland 3.00
Roy Ward, moved away 3.00

$ 303.99

Wallace B Waddell, Coll. 1941
Eugene Coffin, paid in Caribou $ 3.00
Edward Collins, residence unknown 3.00
Raymond Harris, error in assessment .62
Lester Libby, paid in Masardis 3.00



8 ANNUAL REPORT

Corey Landers, Town owns property 
Roy Lovley, error in assessment 
Robert Walker, paid in Presque Isle

7.59
.62

17.04

$ 34.87

DELINQUENT TAXES
1939

Alden Winslow 
T. R. Southard

Albert Belier 
Bedford McEachern 
John Tompkins 
Robert Monahan

$ 5-67
13.64

$ 19.31

1940
$ 3.00

3.65 
.65 

39.45

$ 46-75
1941

Akeley, Henry $ 18.72
Barnes, Lewis 3.62
Brown, E. P. .62
Brown, Harvey 3.62
Bishop, Thomas 45.24
Bull, Earl 205.92
Beaulieu, Perley •62
Black, William 14.04
Beckwith, Orin 220.29
Burton, Jennie 15.58
Briggs, T. S. 31.20
Braley, Herbert 192.19
Bouchey, Joe 3.00



ANNUAL REPORT 9

Bl3.dc, Clayton 300
Condon, William 9.66
Condon, Everett 63.59
Crockett, Elwood .62
Crockett, Elwood & Rodney 52.73
Condon, Harry Heirs 58.98
Carvell, Howard 178.15
Chase, Lewis 245.57
Cloukey, John 40-44
Cloukey, Fred 5.18
Carter, M. E. 9.24
Crawford, Laura 85.49
Crawford, E. W. 18.41
Casey, Jessie Heirs 113-88
Cook, Laurancy 47.42
Carter, Rosa 6.24
Cyr, Edmond 3.62
Cullins, Wesley 6.74
Carter, Merle 3.00
Delano, Marion 37.75
Dicker, Aaron 202.18
Dennett, Geo. P- Heirs 268.64
Dudley, Robert 53.04
Dudley, Maude 196.25
Delong, Rodney 3.00
Delong, Stanley 3.00
Ford, Everett 46.99
Flanigan, Julia 22.78
Fillmore, Andrew 4.87
Griffin, Guilford 146-95
Griffin, Wallace 6.24
Griffin, A. W. Heirs 310.75
Gregg, Carey 116.81
Hughes, B. J. 344.76



10 ANNUAL REPORT

Hughes, Reuben & Claude 170-66
Hughes, Rueben 124.80
Hughes, Alden 3.00
Hall, Harold 207.79
Hartley, Izaih 3.62
Hafford, Cyrus 3.00
Judkins, Ernest A. 5.09
Lint, Mildred 9.36
Libby, Elmont 10-80
Lovley, Claude 195.62
Lovley, Frank Heirs 202.49
Lovley, Frank 25.58
Libby, P. S. Heirs 12.48
Libby Laurence 3.00
Langille, Arthur 3.00
McPherson, Ronald 5-62
McPherson, Philip 17.78
McBride, Harry ' 8.10
McDonald, Hadley 3.62
McEachern, Grace 22.78
McPherson, Vinal 29.94
Monahan, Robert 109.08
Munn, Charles .62
Merritt, Rosa 282.67
Parlin, Earl 17-78
Pelkey, Frank 28.70
Pond, Irvine C. 153.19
Pryor, Frazier 279.55
Rand, Chauncy .62
Rowe, Heirs 6.86
Rogers, Archie 93.60
Rideout, Sylvester 176.91
Spear, Newbert 22-78
Smith, Lionel 140.71



ANNUAL REPORT 11

Skidgel, Floyd 
Soucie, Ray 
Smith, Edwin 
Tompkins, Geo. 
Thomas, Glenn 
Thomas, Harvey 
Thomas, Alfred 
Turner Bros.
Wilcox, Charles E. 
Wilcox, Floyd 
Winslow, Alvin 
Welts, Hartley 
Winslow, Orin 
Winslow, Alden 
Young, William

Bell, Allen 
Beckwith, J R. Heirs 
Coiiant, Harry 
Clayton, Ira 
Creasy, Charles 
Delong, Edna 
Dudley,. S- S. Heirs 
Easier, Miles 
Hawksley, Annabelle 
Laffety, W. H. 
Lamoreau, Gordon 
McDonald, Della 
Moran, Herbert 
Parlin, Henry 
Putnam Bros. 
Ramsdell, Perley 
Stairs, M. J.

4.05
3.00

411.68
.62

121.05
173.16

51-79
250.84

, 4.87
3.62

288.29
139.15
177.52

99-02
39.90

Non-Resident
*  6.86 

74.88 
106.08
98.20 
58.03 

185.96 
4.68

16.22
34.78 

191.57
73.01
11.23

137.59
204-98
56.78
39.00 
53.35



12 ANNUAL REPORT

Umphrey, Harry 106.08
Valley, Joel Heirs 76.44
Walker, W- E. % 676.49

* $ 9,832.60

TAX LIENS— 1940

Beckwith, J. R. Heirs $ 80.73
Beckwith, Orin 21.53
Beckwith, Orin 216.29
Bishop, Thomas 19.19
Bishop, Thomas 36-33
Braley, Herbert 10.43
Braley, Herbert 182.66
Briggs, T. S. 32.96
Bull, Earl 208.55
Carvell, Howard 8.75
Carvell, Howard 171.55
Casey, Jessie - (bal- due) 9.20
Chase, Lewis 226.38
Christie & Crouse 74.00
Conant, Harry 114.37
Cook, Laurancy 51.13
Condon, Everett 40.03
Condon, Harry 11.78
Condon, Harry 42.05
Crockett, Elwood & Rodney 56.85
Doyen, Pearl 47-43
Doyen, Pearl 84.09
Dudley, Maude t 43.73
Dudley, Maude 167.86
Dudley, S. S. Heirs 5.05
Easier, Miles 17.49



ANNUAL REPORT

Ford, Edward Everett 42.05
Griffin, Guilford 158-44
Griffin, Wallace 6.73
Hall, Harold 206.53

V

Hughes, B. J. 269.44
Hughes, Rueben 134.55
Hughes, Rueben & Claude 184.00
Lamoreau, Gordon 78.71
Libby, Elmont 841
Libby Iva 20.39
Libby, Richard 20.91
Lint, Mildred 10.08
Lovley, Claude 207.20
Lovley, Frank, Heirs 41.71
Lovley, Frank, Heirs 176.60
McDonald, Della 12.11
Merritt, Rosa & David 26.91
Merritt, Rosa & David 277-85
Moran, Herbert 50.76
Moran, Herbert 83.08
Pond, Irvine 141.62
Rideout, Sylvester 172.22
Rogers, Archie 10.09
Rogers, Archie 88.80
Rowe, George, Heirs 7.40
Russell, Lucy 95.87
Russell, Lucy 125-13
Scott, Lewis, Heirs 67.28
Scott, Lewis, Heirs 163.82
Smith, Lionel 151.71
Spear, Newbert 24.56
Stairs, M. J. 57.52
Thomas, A. R 55.16



14 ANNUAL REPORT

Thomas, Glenn 36.00
Thomas, Glenn 94.53
Thomas, Harvey 32.37
Turner Bros. * 221.00
Valley, Joel Heirs 82-42
Walker, W. E- 45.41
Walker, W. E. 216.62
Walker, W. E. 285.25
Welts, Hartley 30.27
Welts, Hartley 103-94
Wilcox, W. G. 66.94
Wilcox, W. G. 110.33
Wilcox, W. G. 128-49
Wilcox, W. G. 160.11
Wilcox, W. G. 161.46
Winslow, Alden 102-60

$ 7,035.79

TAX DEEDS

Minnie Buchanan i 136.10
Earl Belmain 50.89
James Condon 39.97
James Condon

REAL ESTATE

78.50

Joe Mosher $ 399.14
Frank Pelkey 20.09
George Thompson 30000
Joseph Barnes 6.24
Joe Bouchey 19.63

305.46



ANNUAL REPORT 15

Miles Easier 30.71
Gordon Lamoreau 137.12
Martha Pelkey 15.73
Merritt Lint 35.00
Will Jordan 250.00
Everett Condon 35.73
Corey Landers 400-00
P. S. Libby, Heirs 12.21
Iva Libby 23.20
Harry Condon 51.38

$ 1,736.18

MORTGAGES

H. M. Hughes $ 8104
Joe Bouchey 661.00

$ 742.04

EXECUTIONS

James Condon $ 30.30
Harley Ferguson 67.48
Harry De Merchant 5.60
Henry Bushey 3.58
Theodore Southard 13-58
Stanley DeLong 5.00
Orin Beckwith 16.55
Andrew Fillmore 5.49
Turner Bros. 14.51

$ 162.09



16 ANNUAL REPORT

TAX COLLECTOR’S ACCOUNTS
Kate Belyea Roush, 1931

1930 Tax-Balance due Mar. 1, 1941 $ 530.38
By Cr- Abatements 239.20

»

Balance due March 1, 1942 $
Travers Turner, 1932 to 1937 inclusive 

1932 Tax-Balance due Mar. 1, 1941 $ 759.19
By Cr. Treas. rec. 16.68

Abatements 132.90

149.58

Balance due Mar 1, 1942 
1933 Tax-Balance due Mar 1, 1941 

By Cr. Treas. Rec. 3.00
Abatements 39.75

42.75

$
116.96

Balance due Mar. 1, 1942 
1934 Tax-Balance due Mar. 1, 1941 $ 596.70

By Cr. Treas- Rec. 59.96
Abatements 214.89

274.85

Balance due Mar. 1, 1942 
1935 Tax-Balance due Mar. 1, 1941 648.70

By Cr. Treas- Rec. 167.63
Abatements 87.69

255.32

291.18

609.61

$ 74.21

321.85

Balance due Mar. 1, 1942 393.38



ANNUAL REPORT 17

1936 Tax-Balance due Mar. 1, 1941 298.57
By Cr. Treas- Rec. 144.29

Abatements 100.56

244.85

Balance due Mar. 1, 1942 
1937 Tax-Balance due Mar. 1, 1941 605.02

By Cr. Treas- Rec. 160.77
Abatements 148.63

309.40

Balance due Mar. 1, 1942
Wallace B. Waddell, 1939, 1940, 1941 

1939 Tax-Balance due Mar. 1, 1941 30.49
By Credit Treas- Rec. 1.59 

Abatements 9.59

11.18

Balance due Mar. 1, 1942 
1940 Tax-Balance due Mar. 1, 1941 15,046.90

By Cr. Treas. Rec- 14,696.16 
Abatements 303.99

15,000.15

Balance due Mar. 1, 1942 
1941 Tax-Committment

By Cr. Treas- Rec. 32,550.22 
Discounts 604.33
Abatements 34.87

43,022.02

33,189.42

Balance due Mar. 1, 1942 9,832.60

$ 53.72

295.62

19.31

46.75



18 ANNUAL REPORT

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

INCIDENTAL ACCOUNT 

RECEIPTS:
Appropriation . $ 800.00
Eva B. Me Pherson, Dog Licenses 12340
Eva B. McPherson, Fireworks Licenses 4.00 
State Treasurer, Bank Stock 54.80
Supplemental Tax 51.54
Dog License Refund (J.E.) 108.47
Costs on Taxes & Liens 238-19
W. B. Waddell 6.43
Overdraft to Summary 24.52

$
EXPENDITURES:

Coles Express, Freight on Surplus Com. 65.52 
Florence Wheatan Rec. & Dis- Liens 82.50
Mark Turner, Lumber 4.00
Sears Roebuck & Co., Supplies 6.32
Walter Morrison, Supplies 1.10
Fred Shean, Auditing Town Books 81.65
R. A. Graves, M- D. Health Services 35.00 
Ralph Christie, Express on Town Reports 1.65 
Ralph Christie, Expense to Augusta 16.55
Northern Nat. Bank, Exp. on Bond Pay 10.00 
Northern Nat. Bank, Check Books 3-00
Orin Beckwith, Moderator 5.00
Marks Printing House, Supplies 45.00
Fred L. Tower, Maine Register 6.00
Eva B. McPherson, postage & sup. 30.00
Eva B- McPherson, Rec. Vital Stat. 29.95
Aroostook Print Shop, Town Reports

and Supplies 201.11



ANNUAL REPORT 19

New England Tel. & Tel. Co. 14.75
A. C- Perry Co. Officers Bonds 37.50
Margaret Webber, Notary Fees 6.00
Charles Wilcox, Posting Wararnts 6.00
Willins &  Co. Inc., Supplies 10.05
John Dow, Health Officer 3.00
State Treasurer, Dog Tax 123.40
Amber Corliss, Tax Lien Search 10-00
Wallace B. Waddell, Postage & Supplies 47.90 
Woodrow Waddell, Trucking 4.00
E. H. Webber, Postage 5.00
Nat. Used Car Market, Report 7.00
Maine Public Service, Office Lights 10-72
Federal Land Bank, Land Trans Costs 20.00
B. E. Higgins, Sign 3.00
B. E. Higgins, Office Rent 50.40
Alton P. Waddell, Stove & Oil 55-00
Sec. of State, Exicse Tax Books 4.98
Kate Roush, Office Rent 60.00
F. Wilhelmsen, Poll tax paid in P. I. 3.00
Harry Hudson, Trucking -50
Weick &  Blanchard, Legal Services 250.72
H. H. Higgins, Work on C. C. Smith

Cem. Lot 5-93
Maine Municipal Assoc. Dues 35.00
G- H. Trafton, Ins., Truck 5.00
Bangor Typewriter Co. 2*15
Maude Dudley, Ballot Clerk 3.00
W. B. Waddell, Ballot Clerk 3.00

$ 1,411.35



20 ANNUAL REPORT

TOWN OFFICERS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS: 
Appropriationi' 
Unexpended Balance 
Overdraft to Summary

$ 1,500.00
130.00 
2000

$
EXPENDITURES:

Wallace B. Waddell, Town Agent 1,200.00
Wallace B. Waddell, School Board 25.00
Eva B. McPherson, Treasurer, 200.00
Eva B. McPherson, Town Clerk 50-00
Ralph Christie, Selectman 75.00
Kenneth Jones, Selectman 20.00
Edward Bull, Selectman 40.00
L. L. Jones, School Board 20.00
Earl Craig, School Board 20.00

$

CHARITIES 

SUPPORT OF POOR

RECEIPTS:
Appropriation $ 3,500.00
Unexpended Balance 581.44
State Treasurer 55.97
Leland Ireland 55.00
Ervin Campbell 10.60
Forest Chandler 10.00
Lawrence Libby 12.50
Alphonse Goulette 7-35
City of Hallowed, M. Cody Acct. 102.43
Ernest Judkins, wood 8.00



ANNUAL REPORT 21

Stephen Burton, wood 8.00
Due from State Treas., Lottie Prosper 10.82
Due from Ernest Whitten 2.00
Weick & Blanchard, E- Whitten Acct 8.00 
Weick & Blanchard, E. Whitten (J. E.) 7.50

$ 4,379.61

EXPENDITURES:
Maurice Cody Acct. 

Charles Gough 
E- B. Griffiths, M. D. 
City of Hallowed

Dudley Lovley, Jr.
City of Portland y 

Veterans Acct. No- 1 
City of Presque Isle
M. E. Carter (1939 bill)

✓

Veterans Acct. No. 2 
Robert Monahan 
Eddie's Market 
Colby Turner 
H. E. Knox 
Colman Brown

$ 2.02 
5.00 

102.43

$ 109.45

$ 3.75

$ 36.00
7.50

$ 43.50

$ 119.75
21.07
33.00
15.00
11.00

$ 199.82
Lena Wilcox Acct.

Bertha Thomas $ 88-00
Leverett Guiou Acct.

E. B. Griffiths, M. D. $ 18.00



22 ANNUAL REPORT

Ernest Judkins Acct.
E. B- Griffiths, M. D. $ 5.00
Stanley McHatten 6.50
Colby Turner • 20.00
Forest Chandler 10.00
M. A. McGlaulin 7.00

$ 48.50
Stephen Burton Acct-

Forest Chandler $ 18.50
P. I. Gen. Hospital 38.75
G. H. Donahue, M. D- 27.00

$ 84.25
Elbridge Barnes Acct.

City of Presque Isle $ 68.86
Grover Campbell Acct.

P. I- General Hospital $ 225.50
Graves Furn. Store 10.00
R. A. Graves, M. D. 150.00

$ 385-50
Nora Miller Acct.

H. H. Higgins $ 84.00
Pearl Braley Acct-

E. H. Currier $ 66.57
Maglow Chasse 801

$ 74.58
Alphonse Goulette Acct.

Colby Turner $ 24.00
Forest Chandler 10.00
Maine Public Service 12.32

$ 46.32



ANNUAL REPORT 23

Leland Ireland Acct 
Richard Delucry 
E- B. Griffiths, M. D. 
Green Bros.
Storer Boone, M. D.
Eva Ireland
Mrs. Norman Smith

Elton Libby Acct.
A. B. Haggerthy, M. D. 
Etta Abbott

$ 40.08
4.00 

16.83
8.00 

40.00
160.00

$ 268-91

$ 40.00
192.00

Rosa Archer Acct- 
E. B. Griffiths, M. D. 
Colby Turner 
Maggie Turner

$ 232.00

$ 10.00 
10.00 

110.00

$ 130.00
Kenneth John Hudson Acct-

Kathryn Moran $ 26.00
C. R. McLaughlin M. D. 9.50
Willow Crest Home 22.86
Sears Roebuck and Co. 3-08
State Treasurer 32.70
F. E. Bennett, M. D. 21.80
Harry Hudson 25.00

$ 140-94
Opal Hands Acct.

M. E Carter (1939 bill) $ 7.50
Harry Hafford Acct.

M. E. Carter (1939 bill) $ 7.50



24 ANNUAL REPORT

Ervin Campbell Acct.
R- B. Somerville, M. D. $ 34.00
Brown’s Pharmacy 18.50
W. A. Morrison 4.95
Colby Turner 8.00

Ernest Whitten Acct. 
John Hume 
Henry Akeley 
Alden Winslow

$

$ 8.50
2-00 
7.00

$
E. W. Crawford Acct.

Charles Gough $
Corey Landers Acct.

Food Stamps $ 6.00
M- E. Carter (1939bill) 5.60
W. E. Walker 12.00

Fred Cloukey Acct.
P. I. Gen. Hospital $ 34.50
Storer Boone, M- D. 25.00

Kenneth Murchison Acct.
P. I. Gen Hospital 

Harry McBride Acct.
State Treasurer 

Joe Bouchey Acct.
G. H. ,Donahue, M. D. 
Green Bros.

$

$

?

$ 40.00
6.85

$

65.45

17.50

120.00

23.60

59.50 

52.75

6.00

46.85



ANNUAL REPORT 25

Estelle Thompson Acct.
A. M. Smith Co. $ 4.52
Food Stamps 1300

$ 17.52
Merritt Lint Acct

P. I. Gen. Hospital $ 63.00
Ada Cloney Acct.

Town of Caribou % 6701
Fannie Good Acct.

Town of Caribou $ 444.90
Lottie Prosper Acct.

Laura Crawford $ 4.82
Mary Tompkins 6.00

$ 10.82
Feeding Transients

Estelle Thompson $ .so;
Unexpended to Summary $ 1,342.83

$ 4.379-61

FOOD STAMP ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS:
Food Stamp Money Received $ 4,697.00
Corey Landers Acct. 6.00
Estelle Thompson Acct. 13.00
Due from A. Goulette 10.00
Food Stamps on Hand 66800

$ 5,394.00

EXPENDITURES:
State Treasreur $ 5,394.00



26 ANNUAL REPORT

AID TO DEPENDENT CHILDREN

RECEIPTS:
Appropriation $ 900.00
Overdraft to Summary 168.00

$
EXPENDITURES:

State Treasurer $

HIGHWAYS AND BRIDGES 
Roads and Bridges

RECEIPTS:
Appropriation $ 2,000.00
Town of Castle Hill Checks 34.00
B- & A. R. R. Check 8.44
State Treasurer Check 3.00
Loader Credits (J. E.) 152.88
Overdraft to Summary 1,169.45

EXPENDITURES:
A. L. Flanigan
A. W. Flanigan 
C. L. Flanigan 
Carroll Flanigan 
Ervin Campbell 
Everett Archer 
Earl Archer 
Herman Archer 
Harold Smith 
W. A. Morrison 
Earl Craig 
Woodrow Waddell 
Walter Alley

$

$ 101-60 
236.61 
96.17 
51-50 

120.70 
3.75 

• 1.40 
10.83 
37.12 
23.32 

3-30 
42.00 
4.50

1,068.00

1,068.00

3,367.77



ANNUAL REPORT 27

Omar Braley 27.00
Carroll Coffin 20.00
Bull Bros. 15.60
Donald & Sterling Cook 34.80
Alden Hudson 2.80
Clayton Baird 582-38
Floyd Braley 78.64
Charles McPherson 5.00
Philip McPherson 32.01
Albert Belier 19.60
Cyrus Hafford 5.00
W. B. Waddell, Grader Blade 7.48
Kate Roush 2.70
Harry Hudson 234.00
N. E. Metal Cul. Co. 16.76
John Tompkins 84.98
W. L Milliken 26.73
W. L. McPherson 202.00
Perley McPherson 280.53
Harvey Carter 6.00
Clarence Archer 9.92
Charles Wilcox 37.36
Fred Thompkins 67-06
Lloyd Akeley 24.40
William Higgins 11.40
Eben Porter 14.44
Alton Waddell 16.71
Aroostook Coop Co. 3.70
A. M. Smith Co- 8.72
P. C. Carter & Son 2.40
Henry Akeley 3.50
Edgar Kierstead 58.40
Edwin McPherson 50.30
C- A. Gough 2.60



28 ANNUAL REPORT

Mattie Crawford 35.00
Libby's Garage 44.15
Conant Machine & Steel Co. 1.22
Newbert Spear 21.36
Philip Landers 23.94
Ivan Libby 13.04
Emmons Chandler 22-95
Arthur Tompkins 19.76
Leslie Lovley 400.00
Colby Turner 4.00
Lewis Chase 22.50
Merritt, Lint, Jr- 19.57
William Black .50
State Treasurer 9.77
H- H. Higgins 2.29

$ 3,367.77

MAINTENANCE OF UNIMPROVED ROADS

RECEIPTS:
State Treasurer Check 

EXPENDITURES: 
W. L. McPherson 
E. A. McPherson 
Fred Tompkins 
Ervin Campbell 
John Tompkins 
Charlie Wilcox 
Floyd Braley 
Perley Me Pherson 
Clayton Baird 
A. W. Flanigan 
Philip McPherson 
Willard Waddell 
Corey Landers

$ 523.50

$ 30.00
19.20 ,
18-24
18.24
18.24 
19.04
3.20

73.44
78.24 
6502
15.20
15.20
15.20



ANNUAL REPORT 29

Harry Husdon 31.64
Bull Bros. 65.00
Loader (J- E. ) 38.40

$ 523.50

STATE AID ROAD

RECEIPTS: 
Appropriation 
State Treasurer Check 
Tar Bill

EXPENDITURES: 
W. L. McPherson 
E- A. McPherson 
Fred Tompkins 
Ervin Campbell 
Philip McPherson 
John Tompkins 
Willard Waddell 
A. L. Flanigan 
Charlie Wilcox 
Burton Porter 
Perley McPherson 

• H. W. Braley 
Harvey Thomas 
Floyd Gregg 
Clayton Baird 
C. L. Flanigan 
Guilford Griffin 
Orin Beckwith 
Lawrence Libby

$ 799.50
3,675.24 

179.73

$ 4,654.47

$ 168.12 
109.70 
96.90
97.66 

6.08
97.66 

3.04 
1-90

95.76
.80

343.36
54.24
66-10
70.06

374.84
338.17
128.60
236.35
205.03



30 ANNUAL REPORT

Adra Lovley 235.53
L. E. Smith 333.33
Harry Hudson 25.99
Walter Alley 65.54
Eddie Dalgren 48.00
Hanford Tingley 109.60
Newhert Spear 77.18
N. E. Metal Cul. Co. 204.42
State Treasurer • 402.00
Edgar Kierstead * 361.27
Woodrow Waddell 1.53
Philip Landers 39-90
Loader (J. E.) 76.08
Tar Bill (J. E.) 179.73

PATROL OF STATE AID ROADS

RECEIPTS:
Appropriation

EXPENDITURES:
State Treasurer $ 844-50
Unexpended to Summary 15.50

THIRD CLASS MAINTENANCE

RECEIPTS:
Appropriation $ 450.00
Kenneth Waddell, refund 1.14

»

$

$

$4,654.47

860.00

860.00

$ 451.14



ANNUAL REPORT 31

EXPENDITURES:
W. L. McPherson 10-00
E. A. McPherson 3.20
A. L. Flanigan 6.08
Philip McPherson 9-91
John Tompkins 4.56
Philip Flanigan 4.56
Clayton Baird 18.45
Perley McPherson 13.56
Harry Hudson 9.04
L. E. Smith 9.04
Lawrence Libby 9-04
A. W. Flanigan 9.04
Corey Landers 3.04
Charlie Wilcox 3.04
Willard Waddell 3.04
Floyd Braley 3.20
Fred Tompkins 5.70
Ervin Campbell 3-04
Lloyd Akeley 6.65
Kenneth Waddell 1.14
Carroll Coffin 1.00
Clarence Clark .76
Ivan Iibby .76
Loader (J. E.) 6.40
Trans, to Third Class Const- (J. E.) 306.89

$ 451.14

THIRD CLASS CONSTRUCTION
RECEIPTS:

State Treasurer Check $
Transfer from Third Class Main (J. E.)
Tar Bill Credit (J. E.)

631.22
306.89
446-40



32 ANNUAL REPORT

B. & A. R. R. Check 40.00
Kate Roush Check 6.66

EXPENDITURES:
W- L. McPherson 
E. A. McPherson 
Ervin Campbell 
Willard Waddell 
William Higgins 
Charles Wilcox 
A. L- Flanigan 
Clarence Archer 
John Dow 
Floyd Braley 
Fred Tompkins 
John Tompkins 
Corey Landers 
Raymond Atwater 
Philip McPherson 
Merritt Lint 
Philip Flanigan 
Albert Belier 
Harvey Thomas 
Harry Hudson
A. W. Flanigan 
Clayton Baird 
Perley McPherson 
L. E. Smith 
Lawrence Libby 
Lloyd Akeley 
Walter Morrison
Kate Roush, Tar (J. E )
B. & A. R. R. Tar (J. E.) 
Tar Bills (J- E.)

$ 1,431.17

37.50
25.60
24.32
24.32
18.24
24.32
19.76
18.24 
16.72
24.00 
22.80 
21.28 
21.28
15.20 
18-24
15.20
19.76
15.20
18.00
72.32
91.00 
97-80
91.00 
70.28 
40.68 
45.85

.30
6.66

40.00 
399.74



ANNUAL REPORT 33

Loader 32.00
Unexpended 43.56

$ 1,431.17
i

RITCHIE-POND ROAD
RECEIPTS:

Appropriation $ 250.00
Overdraft to Summary 27.70

EXPENDITURES:
W. L. McPherson 13-50
Harry Hudson 27.00
Clayton Baird 36.00
A. W. Flanigan 31.50
Perley McPherson 36.00
Ervin Campbell 8-40
John Tompkins 8.40
Clarence Archer

/
8.40

Charles Wilcox 5.60
A. L. Flanigan 2.80
Floyd Braley 9.60
William Black 14.80
S- W. Greenlaw Heirs 45.20
Maine Public Service 10.50
N. E. Metal Cul. Co. 20.00

$ 277.70

50-50 ROAD
RECEIPTS:

Appropriation $ 50.00
State Treasurer Check 34.90



34 ANNUAL REPORT

Due from State Treasurer 15.10 1
Overdraft to Summary 1.20 r

$ 101.20
EXPENDITURES:

W- L. McPherson $ 5.00 \
Ervin Campbell 3.04 iiI
Charlie Wilcox 3.04 i.
A. L. Flanigan 3.04 V

Floyd Braley 4.56
•

John Tompkins 4.56 It;
Fred Tompkins 4.56 J

i
Perley McPherson 18.00 Il
A. W. Flanigan 12.00 i
Clayton Baird 12.00
N. E. Metal Cul. Co. 31.40

i
9(;

1

$
f

101.20 t

SNOW REMOVAL
1
[

RECEIPTS:
Appropriation $ 3,500.00 1

1
1

State Treasurer Check 588.00 f1
Town of Castle Hill 3844
Overdraft to Summary 206.52 i1

l'1L'
$ 4,332.96

EXPENDITURES: |
Clayton Baird 1,028.93 ?‘;iy
Floyd Braley 283.11 (■' \,
A. L. Flanigan 460.66 1|
A. W. Flanigan 497.50 n[ii\1

A
Carroll Flanigan 836.47 |
Almont Libby 10-51 i

y

f;



ANNUAL REPORT 35

Clarence Archer 12.48
Linton Tarbell 5.75
Ronald McPherson 3.75
Elwood Thomas 4.00
Glenn Thomas 19.00
A. G. Rogers 1.00
Philip McPherson 10800
Sterling McPherson 10.37
Lawrence Libby 4.55
Gould & Smith 121.22
Melvin Archer 10.00
Ritchie Bros. 110.46
Allen Supply Co. 6.15
Clifton Thomas 5-88
Omar Braley .50
Carlton Flanigan 25.40
Ervin Campbell 22.97
Kenneth Dean 9.12
Clayton Black 5.62
Richard Black 5.12
William Black 5.00
Richard LaPointe 11.00
Emmons Chandler 1-75
Laurel Gray 4.50
Emery Brooker 3.15
Carl Hughes 1.00
State Treasurer 49.50
Joe Bouchey 1.00
Harmon Atwater 1.00
Keith Dow 1.00
Earl Archer 29.70
Weldon Simpson 4-50
Arthur Tompkins 2.25
Ralph Skidgel 1.25
Alton Waddell 59.50

LtXk..



36 ANNUAL REPORT

Coleman Brown 6.25
Cecil Skidgel 5.60
Alden Hudson 11.20
Town of Washburn 129.80
Tuscon Steel Corp. 122-12
Libby's Garage 22.85
H. i W. Braley 6.00
Hermon Archer 66.50
Fred Tompkins 9.12
Ralph Miller 1.52
Merritt Lint, Jr- 72.71
Merritt Lint 12.16
Russell Hughes 6.40
A. M. Smith Co. 9.00
Floyd Skidgel 1.60
Carroll Coffin 12.00
Hartley Welts 12-01
George Tompkins 12.80
Orin Beckwith 2.50
M. E. Carter 5.40
Philip Landers 10.00
John Tompkins 3.20
Charlie Wilcox 2.00
Coles Express -80 *
Maynard Landers 4.80

$ 4,332.96

SNOW FENCE
RECEIPTS:

Appropriation $ 250.00
Unexpended Balance 50.75
H. W. Braley, Snowfence bought 25.37
Clayton Baird, Snowfence bought 10.87

$ 336-99



ANNUAL REPORT 37

EXPENDITURES :
Clayton Steele 326.25
Unexpended to Summary 10.74

$ 336.99

EDUCATION
COMMON AND HIGH SCHOOL SUMMARY

RECEIPTS:
Appropriation $ 12,450.00
Castle Hill Tuition 675.67
Chapman Tuition (J. E. 258.35
Aroostook Valley R- R. 3.50
School Fund (J. E. 2,308.37
State Treasurer - Agriculture 326.76
State Treasurer - Home Economics 480.00
State Treasurer - Equalization Fund 709.00
Interest School Fund (J. E.) 49-59
Due from Castle Hill, Tuition, (J. E.) 1,232.00
Due from Chapman, Tuition (J. E.) 554.00
Repairs and Appliance Appro- 1,400.00
Supt. of Schools Appro. 500.00
School Nurse Appro. 50.00
Insurance Appro. , 700.00
Insurance Dividend 11.73

EXPENDITURES: 
Mapleton High School 
Common Schools 
Tuition
Books and Supplies
Fuel
Lights

$ 21,708-97

$ 9,195.20 
4,910.25

144.00 
1,423.53 

881.84
213.24



38 ANNUAL REPORT

Janitors 721.50
Conveyance 1,158.65
Repairs and Appliances 1,513-30
Supt. of Schools 498,33
School Nurse 50.00
Insurance 688.63

$
Unexpended Balance carried forward

HIGH SCHOOL TEACHERS

Joseph Kolouch $ 1,744.20
William Merrill 438-90
Robert Hemingway 1,122.00
Robert Hemingway, Trans. 283.50
Sarah Stephenson 936.00
Alice Hews 889.20
Dorothy Bake 921.00
Emily Hamilton 889.20
Louise Wyeth 706.80
Beatrice Kolouch 199-50
William Webber 313.50
Margaret Webber 104.00
Maine Teachers Retirement Assoc. 413.40
Overdraft 1940-41 234.00

$ 9.195.20

COMMON SCHOOL TEACHERS

Bernard Waddell 
Francis Foss 
Hazel Shaw 
Helen Kizik 
Alta Kilcollins

$ 252.00
684-00 
581.40
594.00
648.00

21,398.47
310.50



ANNUAL REPORT 39
t

Elizabeth Merrey 306.00
Edna Dow 615.60
Mae Smith 259.35
Avery Higgins 285.00
Arlene Eaton 270.75
Freda Foss 360-00
Dorothy Wilson 54.15

$ 4,910.25

TUITION

City of Presque Isle 54.00
Town of Washburn 90.00

$ 144.00

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES

New England Tel. & Tel. Co. $ 45-15
E. H. Webber 35.17
The Papercrafter’s Inc. 7.25
Alton Waddell 115-56
Scott, Foresman & Co. 120.84
Larkin, Roosevelt & Larkin 10.00
Houghton Mifflin Co. 11-76
Schoolcrafters Inc. 13.56
Southwestern Pub. Co- 112.26
Silver Burdett Co. 19.64
Fred L. Tower Co. 6.00
School Products Bureau 20.68
World Book Co. 11-31
Brodhead Garrett Co. 47.30
The McMillian Co. 142.31
Row, Peterson Co. 36.23
Fellowship Press 15.00



40 ANNUAL REPORT

American Book Co- 47.93
J. L. Hammett Co. 12.71
Webster Pub. Co. 68.05
Ginn & Co. 82.94
Educational Music Bureau 20.15
Pacific Press Pub. Assn.

% 22.55
Laidlaw Bros. 26.27
J. A. Richards Co- 47.32
R. H. Hinkley 35-56
The Blackston Co. 13.38
Little, Brown & Co. 21.56
Iroquois Pub- Co. 102.17
E. C. McGraw 14.33
Harter Pub. Co. 1.29
John C. Winston Co- 4.11
McGraw Hill Book Co. 3.14
H. W. Wilson Co. 14.35
American Ed. Press 66-40
Vinton School Forum Co. 5.47
Arlo Pub. Co. 12.20
Gregg Pub. Co. 5-68
F. L. Hamilton 19.80
Alice Hews 5.00
Earl Craig 1.15

$ 1,423.53

FUEL
Clayton Baird $ 39.00
Floyd Braley 5.00
Colby Turner 182.00
Woodrow Waddell 2.00
Albert Belier 13.25
Donald Cook 92.50
Maurice Carter 70-15



ANNUAL REPORT 41

Forest Chandler 6.00
Richard LaPointe 7.00
Harry Hudson 210.01
Milford McHatten 13.50
George Tompkins 1.50
Maurice Carvell 10.00
Harold Bagley 18.00
Freeman Forbes

LIGHTS

211.93

Maine Public Service Co.

JANITORS •

Cora Archer $ 1.50
Effie Baird 1.50
Earl Craig 10.50
Charles Wilcox 708.00

CONVEYANCE

Iva Giberson . $
Carey Gregg 
Aroostook Valley R. R.
Henry Akeley

240.50
680-50
27.65

210.00

$

REPAIRS AND APPLIANCES

881-84 

$ 213.24

721.50

1,158.65

RECEIPTS: 
Appropriation $ 1,400.00



42 ANNUAL REPORT

Overdraft to School Summary 113.30

$ 1,513.30

Alton Waddell 189-71
Chester Cook 7.00
A. M. Smith Co. 61.97
Forest Chandler 4.80
E. H. Webber 13-90
Joseph Kolouch 32.90
F. Harold Haines 1.00
Carl B. Smith 76.81
Great Western Paint Co. 67-75
Walter Alley .50
Charles Wilcox 385.00
A. L. Flanigan .50
L. C. Smith Co- 140.00
Woodruff Printing Co. 5.17
D. H. Knowlton Co. 3.00
M- N. Perkins Co. 56.00
American Met. Prod. Co. 25.95
Beckley Cardy Co. 345.89
The Papercrafters 12.00
Owen Smith 15.00
N- W. Downing & Son Co. 11.52
Frank Tompkins 25.88
L. B. Dorr 16.93
Robert Hemingway 4.80
Gledhill Bros. 8.92
Allen Supply Co. •40

$ 1,513.30



ANNUAL REPORT 43

SCHOOL NURSE

RECEIPTS:
Appropriation $ 50.00

EXPENDITURES:
State Treasurer $ 50.00

SUPT. OF SCHOOLS

RECEIPTS:
Appropriation $ 500.00

EXPENDITURES:
E. H- Webber 498.33
Unexpended to School Summary 1.67

$ 500.00

INSURANCE

RECEIPTS:
Appropriation $ 700.00
Dividend 11.73

$ 711-73
EXPENDITURES:

G. H. Trafton 377.45
Arthur C. Perry Co. 16.00
Clifton Higgins 207.53
M. S. W. Dingwall 43.75
H- F. McGlauflin 43.90
Unexpended to School Summary 2310

$ 711.73



44 ANNUAL REPORT

GENERAL EXPENSE 

INTEREST

RECEIPTS:
Unexpended Balance $ 1,101.22
C. C. Smith Cem. Fund 5.93
Int. on Taxes & Liens 989.54
Chapman Tuition (J- E.) 11.76
Accrued Int. on Tax Liens (J. E.) 348.38

$
EXPENDITURES:

Federal Reserve Bank 120.00
✓

Northern Nat. Bank for
Irving Trust Co. 1,120 00

Kate Roush 43.63
Transferred to School Acct. (J. E.) 49.59
Unexpended to Sumamry 1,123.61

$

STATE TAX

RECEIPTS:
Appropriation $

EXPENDITURES:
State Treasurer $ 2,131.19
School Fund Credit (J. E.) 2,308.37
Chapman Tuition (J. E.) 783.87
Int. on Tuition (J- E.) 11.76
Dog Tax (J. E.) 108.47

2,456.83

2,456.83

5,343.66

$ 5,343.66



ANNUAL REPORT 45

COUNTY TAX

RECEIPTS:
Appropriation $

EXPENDITURES:
County Treasurer $

STEET LIGHTS
RECEIPTS :

Appropriation $ 100.00
Unexpended Bal 98.76

$
EXPENDITURES:

Maine Public Service 166.74
Unexpended to Summary 32.02

$T
SUPPRESSION OF T. B.

RECEIPTS:
Appropriation $

EXPENDITURES:
Alice Cook, Treasurer $

MEMORIAL DAY
RECEIPTS:

Appropriation $ 15.00
Unexpended Balance 2.18
Overdraft to Summary 1.71

$
EXPENDITURES:

Sears Roebuck & Co. 8.89
Womens Society of M. E. Church 10-00

$

1.429.01

1.429.01

198.76

198.76

50.00

50-00

18.89

18.89



46 ANNUAL REPORT

W. P. A. SPONSOR ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS:
Appropriation $ 825.00
Unexpended Balance 392.20
Leo Young 1-50
Overdraft to Summary 47.79

EXPENDITURES:
Leo Young 1,262.50
Alton Waddell 3.99

$

MAPLETON FIRE CO.

RECEIPTS:
Appropriation $

EXPENDITURES:
W. A- Young, Treasurer $

ABATEMENTS AND DISCOUNTS

RECEIPTS:
Appropriation $ 225.00
Unexpended Balance 482.91
Overdraft to Summary 244.87

$
EXPENDITURES:

Discounts on 1941 Taxes 604.38
Abatements on 1939 Tax 9.59
Abatements on 1940 Tax 303.99

1.266.49

1.266.49

500.00

500.00

952.78



ANNUAL REPORT 47

Abatements on 1941 Tax 34-87

$ 952.78

ABATEMENT OF OLD TAXES 
RECEIPTS:

Appropriation $ 1,000.00
Overdraft to Summary 7.08

% 1,007.08
EXPENDITURES:

Abatements on 1930 Tax 43.46 •

Abatements on 1931 Tax 239.20
Abatements on 1932 Tax 132.90
Abatements on 1933 Tax 39.75
Abatements on 1934 Tax 214-89
Abatements on 1935 Tax 87.69
Abatements on 1936 Tax 100.56
Abatements on 1937 Tax 148.63

/ $ 1,007.08
OVERLAY ACCOUNT

By Assessment $ 623.31
Carried to Summary ? 623.31

EXCISE TAX
Taxes Paid on Motor Vehicles $ 2,131.52

Carried to Summary ? 2,131-52
RALPH H. CHRISTIE
KENNETH F- JONES

' 'EDWARD J. BULL
MILTON E. SMITH
H. H. HIGGINS

Selectmen of Mapleton



48 ANNUAL REPORT

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET
Start 1941 Close 1942

ASSETS
Cash $ 4.291.58 $ 10,064.88
Cash, Impounded 2K>2<03
C. C. Smith, Cem. Tr. 100.00 100.00

4,593.61 10,164.88
Uncollected Taxes 18,890.79 11,938.23
Tax Liens 6,282.91 7,035.79
Tax Deeds, Exec. & Mort. 1,388.24 1,209.59
Due from other Towns

Chapman 525.52 554.00
Castle Hill 417.78 1,232.00

Ashland 55.89 55.89
Eagle Lake 20.62 20.62

State Acct. Paupers 48.00 10.82
Roads 15.10

Accounts Receivable 208.50 52.00
Real Estate 790.09 1,736.18'
Food Stamp Acct. 668.00

Total Assets 33,221.95 34,693.10

Liabilities over Assets 2,378.62

Total 35,600.57
LIABILITIES:

Bonds Payable 28,000.00 26,000.00
Bonds Payable 3,000.00 2,700.00
Outstanding Orders 435.U
Outstanding Orders Various 22.?^
School Fund 826.50 826.50
C. C. Smith Cem Trust 100.00 100.00
Town Office Appro. 600.00
'School Account unexpended 310.50
Unexpended Balances 3,216.36 3,404.25

Total Liabilities 35,600.w| 33,941.25

Assets over Liabilities 751.85

Total 34,693.10



ANNUAL REPORT 49

PROOF OF CHANGE IN SURPLUS
Deductions:

Appro to reduce debt $ 2,300.00
School overdraft 234.00
Orders written off 22.52
To enter Merritt Lint Land 40.00
To enter Will Jordan Land 250.00
To enter Geo- Thompson Land 214.97
To enter Corey Landers Land 260.00

Net debt beginning of year
$ 3,321.49

Additions: $ 2,378.62
To write off Cash Imp. 17.97
Adj. Kate Belyea Roush order 1.12
To write off Brasslette Acct. 120.50
Adj. James Condon Tax Deed 51-43

$ 2,569.64
Assets over Liabilities $ 751.85

SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTS- 1941
- Overdraft Unexp.

Incidental $ 24.52
Town Officers 20.00
Support of Poor 1,342.83
Aid to Dep. Children 168-00
Highways and Bridges 1,169.45
Patrol State Aid Road 15.50
Third Class Const. 43.56
Ritchie-Pond Road 27.70
50-50 Road 1.20
Snow Removal 206.52
Snow Fence 10-74



50 ANNUAL REPORT

Interest 1,123.61
Street Lights 32.02
Memorial Day 1.71
W. P. A. Sponsor Acct. 47.79
Abate, and Disct. 244-87
Old Tax Abatements ' 7.08
Overlay 623.31
Excise Tax 2,131.52

NET UNEXPENDED 3,404.25

$ 5,323.09 $ 5,323.09

NOTICE
Due to the fact that the Auditors are extremely busy 

with Income Tax Returns we are unable to present an 
Auditor's Report at this time- However the Town Books 
will be audited in the near future.

RALPH H. CHRISTIE 
KENNETH F. JONES 
EDWARD J. BULL 
MILTON E. SMITH

HORACE H. HIGGINS
Selectmen of Mapleton

TREASURER'S REPORT

Cash Warrants 
Rec Paid

Cash in Bank, March 1, 1941 $ 4,291.58
Presque Isle Nat- Bank-6th & Final Div. 184.06 
Weick & Blanchard (old taxes) 1932 16.68

1933 3.00
1934 59.96
1935 167-63
1936 144.29



ANNUAL REPORT 51

Wallace B. Waddell, Coll.

Excise Tax

Tax Liens

Execution Payments 
Castle Hill, Tuition 
Hughes Mortgage 
State Treas. Acct. Rec. Pauper 
Other Accounts Receivable 
Real Estate Sold 
f t -W. A Bond 
Serial Bond 
P. W. A. Bond 
Old Age Assistance 
Kate Belyea Roush 
General Gov.-Incidental 

Town Officers 
Charities—Support of Poor 

Stamp Account 
Aid to Dependent Children 

Highways--Roads & Bridges 
Main. Unimproved Roads 
State Aid Road 
State Aid Patrol 
Third Class Main.
Third Class Const. 
Ritchie-Pond Road 
50-50 Road 
Snow Removal 
Snow Fence 

Education-High School

1937 160.77
1939 1.59
1940 4,734.14
1941 32,550.22
1941 1,246.76
1942 884-76
1939 6,160.39
1940 3,274.61

120.64
417.78

81.00
48-00
48.00
81.40

$
2,000.00

300.00
376.90
436.31

426.82 1,403.85
- 1,650.00

277-85 3,017.78
4,697.00 5,394.00

1,068.00
45.44 3,367.77

523.50 485.10
3,675-24 4,398.66

844.50
1.14 137.85

677.88 909.21
277.70

34-90 101.20
626.44 4,332.96
36.24 326.25

2,194.93 8,961.20



52 ANNUAL REPORT

Common School 4,910.25
Tuition 144.00
Books & Supplies 1,423-53
Fuel 881.84
Lights 213.24
Janitors 721.50
Conveyance 1,158.65
Repairs & App. 1,513.30
School Nurse 50.00
Insurance 11.73 688-63
Supt. of Schools 498.33
Miscellaneous-Interest 995.47 1^83-63
State Tax 2,131.19
County Tax 1,429.01
Street Lights

<r.

166.74
Suppression of T- B. 50.00
Memorial Day 18.89
W. P. A. Sponsor 1.50 1,266.49
Mapleton Fire Co. 500.00

$ 68,903.34 $ 58,838.46
58,838.46

Balance, March 1, 1942 $ 10,064.88

RECONCILIATION OF TREASURER’S CASH BALANCE

Check Book Balance $ 10,064.88
Outstanding Checks 942.96

$ 11,007.84
Bank Balance $ 11,007.84

Respectfully submitted, 
EYA B. McPHERSON, Treas-



ANNUAL REPORT 53

TOWN CLERK’S REPORT —  VITAL STATISTICS

MARRIAGES

1941
Apr. 21 Joseph LaPlante and Madeline Cormier.
Apr. 23 Fred Ball and Olive Eleanor Cook.
May 3 Guy Burden and Alta Crawford.
May 31 Winfield Farley and Maxine Hughes.
June 7 Charles Roush and Katie Morrison 
June 14 Robert Black and Earline Lint,
July 31 Frank Rego and Iris McPherson.
Aug. 3 Clarence Knight and Arline Kenney 
Aug. 24 Harold Guiggey and Blanche Porter.
Oct. 11 Eugene McPherson and Audrey Condon.
Oct. 30 Edgar Gillis and Pauline Boulier.
Nov. 1 Emmons Chandler and Theo Buchanan.
Nov- 4 Charles Pratt and Luella McPherson.
Nov. 5 William Churchill and Marjorie Brown.
Nov. 20 Artemas Coffin and Ella Crawford.

BIRTHS

' 1940
Jan. 30 Roland Lee to Mr. and Mrs. Cyrus Hafford.
Mar- 28 Delores Ann to Mr. and Mrs. Elmer Hafford. 
Mar. 29 Dolores Mae to Mr. and Mrs. Walter Kennard. 
May 7 Robert Edward to Mr. and Mrs. Robert Heming­

way.
June 3 Carolyn Ann to Mr- and Mrs. Raymond Harris. 
Oct. 22 Audrey Arlene to Mr. and Mrs. Lemuel Brown. 
Nov. 27 Mary Ann to Mr. and Mrs- Edwin Collins.

1941
Feb. 12 Keith Irwin to Mr. and Mrs. Joseph Webber. 
Mar. 4 Brenda Lee to Mr- and Mrs. Weldon Simpson.
Apr. 9 Margaret Joyce to Mr. and Mrs. Wallace Rand.



54 ANNUAL REPORT

Apr. 21 
Apr. 24 
May 2 
May 10 
May 12 
June 1 
June 14 
June 20

June 25 
June 27 
July 9 
July 21

Aug. 7 
Aug. 28 
Sept- 5 
Sept. 6 
Sept. 13

Sept. 25 
Oct. 7

Oct. 9 
Oct. 10 
Oct. 24 
Nov. 3 
Nov. 15 
Dec. 7 
Dec. 16 

1942 
Jan. 13 
Jan. 14 
Jan. 20 
Jan. 24

Stephen Edward to Mr. and Mrs- Zack Donovan. 
Julia Violet to Mr. and Mrs. Beecher Ambrose. 
Marjorie Orilla to Mr. and Mrs. Herman Archer. 
Darrell Forrest to Mr. and Mrs. Forrest Dow. 
Ray Dean to Mr. and Mrs. TrumanMcHatten. 

Richard Linwood to Mr- and Mrs. Linwood Currier 
Kendall Ivan to Mr. and Mrs. Ivan Libby.
Freda Daphne to Mr. and Mrs. Perley E. McPher­

son-
Elizabeth Mary to Mr. and Mrs. Edmond Cyr. 
Carolyn Ann to Mr. and Mrs. William Churchill. 
Byron Richard to Mr- and Mrs. Laurence James. 
Harry Eugene Herbert to Mr. and Mrs. Herman 

Rideout.
Robert Daniel to Mr. and Mrs. G- Walter Alley. 
Guilford Wallace to Mr. and Mrs. Wallace Griffin 
Linda Marie to Mr. and Mrs. Albert Belier. 
Barbara Ruth to Mr. and Mrs. Cecil Skidgel. 
Gerald Wood to Mr. and Mrs- Kenneth Murchi­

son.
*

' Sandra Jean to Mr. and Mrs. Cecil McIntosh- 
Baby Boy Martin to Mr. and Mrs. Llewellyn 

Martin.
Grenda Inis to Mr- and Mrs. Linwood McPherson 
Gwendeth Irene to Mr. and Mrs- Stanley Pelkey. 
Michael Arnold to Mr. and Mrs. Richard LaPointe 
Todd Percy to Mr. and Mrs. Stephen Turner- 
Charles B. to Mr. and Mrs. Clifton Higgins- 
Ernest Eugene to Mr. and Mrs. Leo Young- 
Sheila Louise to Mr. and Mrs. Wilson Pendexter

Pamela Gene to Mr. and Mrs. Fernald Garland- 
Nelson Joseph to Mr. and Mrs- Joseph LaPlante. 
Walter Richard to Mr. and Mrs. Walter Kennard- 
Andrew Wayne to Mr. and Mrs- Andrew Pen­

dexter.



ANNUAL REPORT 55

DELAYED RETURNS OF BIRTHS
Sept. 1, 1864 A daughter to Mr. and Mrs. Darves Sloat 
July 9, 1877 A son to Mr. and Mrs. George Munn.
Aug- 12, 1878 A son to Mr. and Mrs. Edwin McDougal.
Sept. 19, 1881 A son to Mr. and Mrs. Millard Fillmore.
Nov. 1, 1881 A son to Mr- and Mrs. Delaney Lovely.
June 9, 1883 A son to Mr. and Mrs. Charles Higgins.
June 18, 1883 A daughter to Mr. and Mrs- Franklin McKen­

zie.
Mar. 3, 1884 A son to Mr. and Mrs. Stillman McKinzie- 
June 18, 1884 A daughter to Mr. and Mrs. Samuel Hughes- 
June 30, 1885 A son to Mr. and Mrs. Perley Libby.
Mar- 3, 1886 A son to Mr. and Mrs. Lawson Thompson. 
Mar. 31, 1886 A son to Mr. and Mrs. Arthur Griffin.
Apr. 6, 1886 A son to Mr- and Mrs. Darvas Sloat.
Aug. 7, 1887 A daughter to Mr. and Mrs. William Doe.
Nov- 7, 1887 A son to Mr. and Mrs. George Condon.
Dec. 16, 1887 A daughter to Mr. and Mrs. Green Hammond. 
Feb. 13, 1888 A daughter to Mr- and Mrs. Franklin McKen­

zie.
Apr. 4, 1889 A daughter to Mr. and Mrs. James Bull 
June 2, 1889 A son to Mr. and Mrs. William Hughes- 
Sept. 8, 1889 A son to Mr. and Mrs. William Crawford- 
Apr. 10, 1890 A son to Mr. and Mrs. George Munn.
Oct- 31, 1890 A son to Mr. and Mrs. Samuel Hughes.
Mar. 28, 1891 A daughter to Mr. and Mrs. Hiram Rockwell. 
Sept. 25 1891 A son to Mr. and Mrs. Frederick Haines- 
Oct. 14, 1892 A son to Mr. and Mrs. Arthur Griffin.
Oct- 21, 1893 A daughter to Mr. and Mrs. Edward Guiggey. 
April 7, 1898 A son to Mr. and Mrs. John Dinsmore.
April 6, 1906 A daughter to Mr. and Mrs. Winfred Weeks. 
May 29, 1907 A son to Mr. and Mrs- H. H. Higgins.
Jan. 19, 1910 A daughter to Mr. and Mrs. George Fay.
Sept. 2, 1918 A daughter to Mr. and Mrs- Guiford Griffin. 
July 17, 1921 A daughter to Mr. and Mrs. Robert Burton.



56 ANNUAL REPORT

STILLBIRTHS

April 4, 1941 A son to Mr. and Mrs. Linton Tarbell-

DEATHS

1941
FeJb. 16 Mabel Grendell

years
77

Mos
1

Days
23

Feb. 26 Virginia Sinclair 96 11 13
Mar. 30 James McDonough 43 1 4
May 4 Luther Belmain 91 1 27
June 21 George Thompson 81 9 18
July 28 Katherine Corey 70 2 28
Aug- 29 Richard Carter 21 6 20
Sept. 11 Erma Gardner 32 4 12
Sept. 18 Martin Turner 1 6 4
Oct. 7 Baby Boy Martin 0 0 0
Nov. 21 Vinnie Carter 73 7 3

15 Marriages, 40 Births, 32 Delayed Returns, I Still­
birth, 11 Deaths reported to the office of the Town Clerk 
from Feb. 15, 1941 to Feb-15, 1942.

Respectfully sbmitted,
e v a  b . McPh e r s o n

Town Clerk

REPORT OF FIRE DEPARTMENT 

Year Ending February 28, 1942

Responded to alarms as follows:
1941

Mar. 3 George Staples, dwelling 
Mar. 5 Morris McLaughlin, dwelling 
Mar. 6 Ranee Brown, dwelling 
Mar. 8 Turner Bros., dwelling 
Mar- 20 John Clukey, dwelling



ANNUAL REPORT 57

Apr. 1 Mrs. Harry Condon, dwelling 
Apr. 7 Harold Haines, Dwelling 
Apr. 28 Kate Morrison, dwelling 
May 6 Walter Alley, dwelling 
May 7 Guilfor Carter, dwelling 
May 7 State Road Siding, potato house 
June 5 Linwood Currier, dwelling 
July 5 W. B. Waddell, dwelling 
July 5 Town Masardis, potato house 
Aug. 6 Milton Smith, dwelling 
Aug- 7 Lew McPherson, dwelling 
Aug. 13 Harley Welch, dwelling 
Aug. 16 K. of P., hall 
Aug. 82 Norris Wood, dwelling 
Sept- 10 Beaumont Griffin, Dwelling 
Sept- 12 Kate Rouse, dwelling 
Sept. 18 Ralph Wilcox, dwelling 
Jan. 9 Tom Bouchey, garage.
Jan. 11 Joe Webber, dwelling 
Jan. 16 Turner Bros., potato house 
Jan. 19 Turner Bros., milk house 
Jan- 19 Wilhelmson, dwelling 
Feb. 2 Stephen Fox, dwelling

Mies traveled 208
Hours pumped 9%
Chemicals used 80 gals.
Ladders raised 50 ft.
Hose laid 6000 ft.
Fuses 7
Total hours labor for dept. 315

Respectfully submitted,
A. L- FLANIGAN, Chief



58 ANNUAL REPORT

TREASURER’S REPORT OF MAPLETON FIRE DEPT.

Year Ending Feb. 28, 1942

1941
Mar. 1 Cash on hand $ 23.03

4 Maine Public Service Co. 1.25
Pd- R. L. Libby, 1 battery 6.95

14 Pd. Emmons Chandler, labor—truck 4.00
19 Pd. Lawrence Libby, labor—truck 8.00
31 Pd. L. M. Hughes, care taker 12-00

April 2 Alton P. Waddell, gas, paint, parts 7.00
8 Pd. Maine Public Service Co. 1-25

13 L. M. Hughes, care taker . 12.00
May 5 Rec. Town of Mapleton 150.00

5 Maine Public Service Co- 1.25
10 R. L. Libby, gas & parts „ 5.10
31 L. M. Hughes, care taker 12.00

June 10 Maine Public Service Co. 1-25
12 P. for stop watch 2.00
12 Pd. B. & A. R. R- Co., Express 3.25
23 E. R. Chandler for ladder 6.00
25 For Fireman muster 23-80
30 L. M. Hughes, caretaker 12.00
30 Merl Wilcox for supplies 10.00

July 9 Maine Public Service Co. 1.25
10 A. P- Waddell for gas 3.80
13 E. A. Judkins for gas 7.00
14 Pd. for truck tires 43.30
16 L. M- Hughes, care taker 12.00
19 Rec. Town of Mapleton 150.00
20 Libby’s Garage, gas and oil 11.25

Aug. 5 Pd. Eastern Fire Equip. Co- 59.77
Pd. for Firemen’s School 15.00

10 Maine Public Service Co. 1.25
30 L- M. Hughes, care taker 12.00



ANNUAL REPORT 59
*

Sept. 8 Maine Public Service Co. 1.25
Libby's Garage, gas and oil 9.07
W. A. Morrison, gas 2.43
Boyd Rupe for wood 37-75
Ernest Judkins, ink and paper . .50

30 L. M. Hughes, care taker 12.00
Rec. Town Castle Hill 100.00
Rec. Town of Mapleton 200-00

Oct. 1 Maine Public Service Co. 1.25
Hardy Garden for Flowers 3.00
L. M. Hughes care taker 12-00

Nov. 1 Maine Public Service Co. 1.25
Eastern Fire Equip. Co. 175-00

29 L. M. Hughes caretaker 12.00
Dec. 1 Maine Public Service Co. 1-25

G. H. Trafton, insurance 14.88
11 pd. for post cards .50
16 R L. Libby, gas 15.00
27 A. P. Waddell, mdse. 2.52

John Young, 2 cds. wood 18.00
31 L. M- Hughes 12.00

,1942
Jan. 5 Maine Public Service Co. 1.25

15 Pd. for envelopes 1.00
26 Rec Town Castle Hill 100.00
31 Arthur C- Perry Co., insurance 22.32

Pd. for wire, chisel & door lock 3.40
L. M. Hughes, care taker 12.00

Fefo. 2 Maine Public Service Co. 1-60
28 L. M. Hughes 12.00

Rebate from Fireman School 9.60

$ 732.63 $ 680-94
Cash on hand by W. A. Young 51.69

$ 732.63



60 ANNUAL REPORT

REPORT OF SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

To the School Committee:
I have the honor of submitting to you my twenty- 

fourth annual report.

CALENDAR

1941-1942
First Semester began, September 22, 1941
Aroostook Teachers' Association, Presque Isle, Oct. 10, 1941
Columbus Day Exercises, October 13, 1941
Maine Teachers' Association, Bangor, October 30, 31, 1941.
Armistice Day, November 11, 1941
Thanksgiving Recess began, November 19, 1941
__ __ /

Thanksgiving Recess ended, November 24, 1941
Christmas Recess began, December 19, 1941
Christmas Recess ended, December 29, 1941
New Year's Day, January 1, 1942
First semester ended, January 31, 1942
Second Semester began, Februry 2, 1942
Washington's Birthday observance, February 23, 1942
Temperance Day Exercises, March 6, 1942
Easter Recess begins, March 27, 1942
Easter Recess ends, April 6, 1942
Patriot s Day observance, April 20, 1942
Second Semester ends, June 12, 1942

1942T943
First Semester begins, September 21, 1942
Aroostook Teachers' Association, Houlton, October 9,1942
Columbus Day Exercises, October 12, 1942
Maine Teachers' Association, Lewiston, Oct. 29, 30, 1942
Armistice Day, November 11,1942
Thanksgiving Recess begins, November 25, 1942



ANNUAL REPORT 61

Christmas Recess begins, ‘December 24, 1942 
Christmas Recess ends, January 4, 1943 
First Semester ends, January 30, 1943 
Second Semester begins, February 1, 1943 
Washington’s Birthday, February 22, 1943 
Temperance Day Exercises, March 5, 1943 
Easter Recess begins, March 26, 1943 
Easter Recess ends, April 5, 1943 
Patriot’s Day, April 19, 1943 
Memorial Day observance, May 31, 1943
Second Semester ends June

SCHOOL

Senior High 85
Freshman 37
Seventh and Eighth 43
Fifth and Sixth 42
Creasy Ridge
Dennett 13
Lovley 39
New Mill 56
Old Mill 44
Packard 16
Park 37

Totals 412
Medians 40 ̂

11, 1943 
STATISTICS

CP
0  
3

0 )1  i
<P

4->

a )
o
C
d

£
<P
■

+->

< 1

<P
b J)

*
H

0 )
>

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge
A

tt
en

da
nc

e

E
nr

ol
lm

en
t

Fi
rs

t 
Se

m
es

 
19

41
-1

94
2

-T— '

< *

<D
Oil
d

<D
>

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge
A

tt
en

da
nc

e
69 81 79 67 85
31 85 44 37 84
37 85 38’ 31 81
35 83 44 37 84

16 15 91
11 82 9 9 97
30 1 76 37 33 89
43 77 64 47 73
35 80 40 31 78
15 91 18 16 89
30 80 21 16 74

335 81 410 337 82
33 8iy2 38’ 31 84



LIST OF TEACHERS, FEBRUARY 1, 1942

Nam e P e rm a n e n t A n n u a l S ch o o l E x p . Y e a r s

A d d r e s s S a la r y W h e r e  G ra d u a te d in Y r s ,  in T  own

Bake, Dorothy E. Lawrence, Mass. $ 972.00 High Colby College, A. B. iy2 1 %
Dow, Edna A. Boothbay Harbor 684.00 Dennett Gorham Normal 13 y2 4V2
Eaton, Arlene F. Presque Isle 684.00 Creasy Ridge Presque Isle Normal io y4 y2
Foss, Frances R. Mapleton 720.00 New Mill Presque Isle Normal 2y2 2 %
Foss, Freda R. Mapleton 720.00 Old Mill Presque Isle Normal 1 5/6 1 5/6

Hamilton, Emily Waterboro 972.00 High Nasson College, B. S. iy2 iy2
Hemingway, Robert E. Mapleton 1,260.00 High Univ. of Maine, B. IS. 3 iy2
Hews, Alice P. Ashland 972.00 High Nasson 'College, B. S. 8 1/3 4 1/3
Higgins, A. Avery Presque Isle 684.00 Packard Presque Isle Normal y2 y2
Kilcollins, Alta M. Easton 684.00 Park Presque Isle Normal iy2 1%
Kizik, Helen Cambridge, Mass. 720.00 Lovley Salem, Mass., B. S. i i
Kolouch, Joseph F. Mapleton 1,872.00 High Univ. of Maine, B. S., M. S., M: E d .  15y2 13 y2
Shaw, Mrs. Hazel M. Mars Hill 720.00 5th and 6th Presque Isle Normal 13 1 1/9

Stephenson, Sarah F. Mapleton 630.00 New Mill Presque Isle Normal 4 5/6 %
Smith, Mrs. Mae B. Mapleton 972.00 High Fredericton Normal 25 20

Webber, William C. Bar Harbor 1,080.00 High Univ. of Maine, B. S. 1/3 1/3

Wyeth, Louise G'. Segregansett, Mass. 792.00 Music Syracuse Univ., B. M. 5 1/3 1 1 / 3

Totals $15,138.00 109 58

Averages 890.47 6 2/5 3 2/5

Medians 720.06 3 iy>



ANNUAL REPORT 63

Our schools have had a good year. We have been able 
to maintain an efficient faculty in a time when conditions 
indicate an increasing scarcity of good teachers.

The High School building has been painted. We secur­
ed some needed typewriters, filing cabinets, window 
shades, and desks before prices advanced.

The Agricultural Department needs a workshop, a
V

place to carry on the expanding activities of the course. 
The continuance of the State subsidy may depend upon 
adequate provision for the requirements of the department- 

The town should look forward to a definite plan of 
consolidation. It will be necessary to give attention to 
the problem of transportation. While we are waiting for 
better facilities, we should make our present schoolrooms 
as comfortable and attractive as possible.

Continued support of the schools will help maintain 
favorable opportunities for the children to prepare for 
changing conditions.

Respectfully submitted,
ELMER H. WEBBER 

Superintendent of Schools 
Mapleton, Maine, February 4, 1942

ESTIMATE OF SCHOOL BUDGET

(March 1, 1942 to February 26, 1943)

SCHOOL FUND
EXPENSES

Teachers and Janitors $ 13,450.00
Fuel 1,400.00
Conveyance and Tuition 1,400.00
Books and Supplies 1,500-00
Light and Power 250.00



64 ANNUAL REPORT

Industrial Education 2,500.00

$ 20,500 00
RECEIPTS

State Funds, Estimated $ 4,750.41
Tuition, Estimated 2,700.00
Interest on School Fund 49.59

$ 7,500.00

Necessary? Appropriation $: 13,000.00
Estimate for Repairs $ 700-00
Estimate for Appliances 700.00
Estimate for Insurance 700.00

$ 2,100.00

Total Estimates 15,100.00



ANNUAL REPORT 65

MAPLETON HIGH SCHOOL 
PROGRAM OF STUDY

JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL

F I R S T  Y E A R  
( S e v e n t h  Grade)

English.
Mathematics 
Social Science 
Music 
Language
Physical Education 
Home Economics 
Science

S E C O N D  Y E A R  
( E i g h t h  G r a d e )  

English 
Mathematics 
Social Science 
Music 
Language
Physical Education 
Home Economics 
Science

T H I R D  Y E A R  

( N in t h  G r a d e )  

English 
Mathematics 
Social Science 
Music 
Language
Physical Education 
Home Economics 
Agriculture

SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL
F O U R T H  Y E A R  

( T e n t h  Grade)
English
Geometry
Geography
Social Science
Music
Language
Business
Shorthand
Typewriting
Printing
Physical Education 
Home Economics 
Biology 
Agriculuture

F I F T H  Y E A R
( E l e v e n t h  G r a d e )

English
Algebra
Economics
Social Science
Music
Language
Bookkeeping
Shorthand
Typewriting
Printing
Physical Education 
Home Economics 
Physics 
Agriculuture

S I X T H  Y E A R  

( T w e l f t h  G ra d e )

English
Mathematics
Law
Social Science
Music
Language
Bookkeeping
Shorthand
Typewriting-
Printing
Physical Education 
Home Economics 
Chemistry 
Agriculuture

x

1r ' *



MAPLETON HIGH SCHOOL 
DAILY SCHEDULE, 1941— 1942

Rotated
MR.  K O L O U C H MR.  W E B B E R M I S S  S T E P H E N S O N M I S S  B A K E

8:00-9:00 Physics 
11 & 12

Cvics
9 Study Hall Latin

10

9:00-10:10 Office
Social

Science
7

Algebra
11 Study Hall

10:15:-11:15
Review
Math

12

Social
Science

8

English
9

English
11

12:30-1:30
Math

9

U. S. 
History 

11

Geometry
10

English
12

1:30-2:30
General 
Science 
9 & 10

Study Hall Math
7

English
8

Study Hall
World

History
10

Math
8

French
9

Physics 
11 & 12 Study Hall Library Latin

9



M I S S  H A M I L T O N M I S S  H E W S MR.  H E M I N G W A Y M I S S  W Y E T H

Home

8:00-9:00
Bookkeeping Economics Agriculture English #

12 10 11 & 12 7

Home Agriculture
EnglishBookkeeping Economics 11 & 12

9:00-10:10 11 8 10

Home Elementary
Music10:15:-11:15

Typing
10

Economics
7

Study Hall

Business Study Hall
General Elementary

12:30-1:30 Methods Science M u sic

10 7 & 8
Home \

Economics Economics Agriculture Elementary
1:30-2:30

11 & 12 9 9 & 10 Music

* Home
Shorthand Economics Agriculture Elementary

11 9 9 & 10 Music

Home General
Typing- Economics Science Elementary

10 11 & 12 9 & 10 nl Music

Rotating schedule of seven periods with five
periods daily. 

Activities period daily from 2:30-3:00,» r

Boys' Chorus-Girls' Chorus-Orchestra— during activities period. -

Opening exercises in classrooms. 
Recess 10:10— 10:15- 
Noon Intermission 11:15— 12:30. 
Chapel Friday afternoon 2:30— 3:00.



68 ANNUAL REPORT t

REPORT OF THE PRINCIPAL
With pleasure, I submit to you my annual report as 

Principal of Mapleton Junior-Senior High School:
I. Second Semester of the School Year 1940-41.

Seven one act plays were presented by the students. 
The one act play, “It's A Tie” , was presented by 

Mapleton High School at the Aroostook Central League 
One Act Play Contest held at Limestone High School.

The senior play entitled, “Nora Nobody” , and coached 
by Miss Stephenson was presented in May.

The Maple Leaf was published in May- 
The Boys’ Baseball Team won the Aroostook Central 

League Championship for the fourth consecutive year.
Twenty-eight pupils were graduated from the Senior 

High School on June 5th and school closed June 6th.
II. First Semester of the School Year 1941-41.

A. School opened September 22, 1941.
B. School statistics

Registration School Year 1941-42
Class Registration

9
r Boys Girls Total

Senior 9 6 15
Junior 16 13 29
Sophomore • 17 18 35
Freshman 24 20 44
8th Grade 18 - 7 20
7th Grade 7 11 18

Totals 86 75 161
Registration by :

Towns Courses
Mapleton 117 College • 14
Castle Hill 29 English or General 11
Chapman 15 Commercial * 69

Agricultral 29
Total 161 Total 123



PER CENT OF ATTENDANCE FOR THE FIRST SEMESTER ENDING JANUARY 30, 1942

Group

Four Year High School 
7th and 8th Grades

Per Cent
1941 1942

82.17% 84.46%
81.09% 81.16%

Difference

2.29%
0.07%

Left School Since September, 1941
Name Class Course*
Babbin, B 9 Commercial
Burke, W 9 Commercial
Fillmore, D. 8
Fillmore, J. 10 Commercial
Fillmore, R. 9 Commercial
McPherson, E. 10 Commercial
McPherson, R. 10 Agricultural

•

Pendexter, H. 8

Town Reason
Chapman Unknown
Mapleton Unknown
Mapleton Moved to P. L
Mapleton Moved to P. I.
Chapman Moved to P. I-
Chjapman Appendectomy
Chlapman Unknown
Mapleton Returned to 

rural school



70 ANNUAL REPORT

The shortage of farm labor kept more students out of 
school during the harvesting season than ever before- Fav­
orable weather conditions later in the year, however, 
brought the attendance up so that there was an improve­
ment over that of last year.

C. Faculty Changes
Our coach and social science teacher Mr. Merrill, re­

signed during the summer. Mrs. Kolouch filled the position 
until a new teacher-coach, Mr. William Webber, was hired.

D- Extra Curricular Activities
1. ATHLETICS

Our athletic program provides an opportunity for all 
pupils who so desire, to participate. Thus far we have been 
able to enroll 40% of the student body in the program. 
There are a great many improvements that could be made 
if a physical education director were available.

Our boys’ basketball team has won the Aroostook Cen­
tral League Championship with five wins and one loss. 
The team has been picked to play in the Small Schools 
Basketball Tournament which is to be held at the Presque 
Isle High School Gymnasium on February 14.

The interest in badminton is still high. Many matches 
have already been played with Presque Isle High School 
anl Limestone High school students- There will be many 
more before the season is over. This sport offers an oppor­
tunity for a larger number of, pupils of both sexes to par­
ticipate in than is possible in many other sports.

2. MUSIC
Under the direction of our music teacher Miss Wyeth, 

our music program has been expanded to include a Boys’ 
Chorus.

3. SPEAKING
Our annual Junior Prize Speaking Exhibition was held 

in December. Glenice Lovley was named best speaker.



ANNUAL REPORT 71

Beverley Cray received second honors and Shirley Wilcox 
was given honorable mention-

We are continuing our participation in the Aroostook 
Central League Speaking Contest which is to be held at 
Limestone High School in April.

4. MAPLE LEAF
The publication of the Maple Leaf under the direction 

of the Misses Bake, Hamilton and Stephenson is under way 
and will be completed by May.

5. DRAMATICS
Greater interest has been shown in dramatics this 

year than ever before- There have been so many pupils vol­
unteer for dramatics that we have already placed in re­
hearsal seven one act plays. The plays and coaches are list­
ed below.

*

"Grandmother Nick” , Freshmen, Miss Hamilton 
"Junior Buys a Car” , Sophomores, Miss Bake 
"Tub Trouble” , Juniors, Miss Stephenson 
"Love in Bloom” , Juniors, Miss Stephenson 
"House of Greed” , Seniors, Mr. Kolouch 
"Dumb Dora” , Seniors, Mr- Kolouch 
"His First Shave” , All Classes, Mr. Kolouch

The above plays will be presented before the end of 
February. The best play will be entered in the One Act 
League Play Contest which is to be held at Bridgewater 
Classical Academy in April.

The senior play, under the direction of Miss Stephenson 
will be presented in May.

6. VISUAL EDUCATION
Our motion picture projector has served us well and 

we have shown many worthwhile pictures at our assem­
blies.

7. PRINTING
Printing has been offered as an elective and a number 

of students have taken advantage of the opportunity to



72 ANNUAL REPORT

learn the elements of the printing trade.
All our tickets, programs, name cards, and other small 

jobs have been printed by these students-
We are ready at all times to do, at small cost, jobs for 

any citizens of the town who want any printing done. 
Among the work which we have done may be listed letter 
heads, envelopes, tickets, programs, and name cards.

8. MISCELLANEOUS
Many varied assembly programs have been presented. 

On December 8, the entire student body listened to the 
President of the United States over the radio as he address­
ed a joint session of Congress asking for a declaration of 
war against Japan.

E. Miscellaneous Needs and Improvements.
Many surplus food products such as dried peaches, 

prunes, raisins, canned grapefruit juice and segments 
have been distributed to the students-

Air raid precautions and drills have been carried out 
in the school.

Much needed chairs have been bought for the type­
writing room.

Many new desks and seats are needed in the class­
rooms if the pupils are to maintain good posture. Too many 
of our present seats have no backs an many of our desks 
are too high or low and cannot be adjusted properly.

Storm windows on the North side of the old part of 
the building are still very desirable and would soon pay 
for themselves in fuel savings.

G. Conclusion
There is a sincere desire on the part of the school ad­

ministration to talk over with any parent or guardian the 
problems of his children and the best ways to solve them.

We are at a very critical period in the history of our 
country and only by an enlightened citizenry through ed-



ANNUAL REPORT 73

ucation can we hope to maintain our freedom and demo­
cratic form of government. On behalf of the faculty and 
myself I wish to thank you and the members of your 
school board for all that you have done to assist us in main­
taining the educational program free and democratic in 
every respect.

Respectfully submitted, 
JOSEPH F. KOLOUCH

Principal
February 7, 1942

COMMERCIAL DEPARTMENT

To the Superintendent of Schools and Citizens of the 
Town of Mapleton:

I am glad to present the following report of the 
Commercial Department.

Shorthand, Typewriting, Bookkeeping, and Business 
Methods are the subjects offered.

We have welcomed, this year, with a great deal of 
appreciation, two new L. C. Smith typewriters, and new 
chairs for the typewriting room.

' Students cannot do their best work with inadequate 
equipment. At present, all of the typewriters, with the ex­
ception of the two new ones, need repairing.

Desirable attitudes and good judgment are as import­
ant to the student as the acquiring of skills- Our new books 
for General Business present material with that outcome in 
the foreground.

I wish to thank you for the cooperation shown in giv­
ing us needed supplies.

Respectfully submitted, 
EMILY HAMILTON



74 ANNUAL REPORT
JL

HOME ECONOMICS DEPARTMENT

To the Superintendent of Schools and the Citizens of 
the Town of Mapleton:

I wish to present my fourth annual report of the Home 
Economics Department.

The Course of study with the respective class enroll­
ment is as follows: Seventh Grade, 11, Foods and Clothing; 
Eighth Grade, 7, Foods, Clothing and Child Care; Fresh­
men, 19, First Aid, Home Nursing, Foods and Clothing; 
Sophomores, 14, Home Improvement, Social Etiquette, 
Clothing; Juniors and Seniors, 7, Consumer Education, 
First Aid, Good Grooming and Clothing.

One aim in home economics is to teach the principles 
and fundamentals of 'better living, having as our goal the 
nutritional value of different foods, that is, being able to 
choose a well-balanced diet for growth and repair also one 
which gives the greatest food value for the least expense. 
This alone will not give the girls a well-rounded life so 
we also teach the art of developing personality, how to be­
come well-groomed, and the tact of getting along with each 
other in society- To my mind we as home economists will 
never have a better opportunity to teach the younger minds 
these principles.

I wish to express my thanks to all parents and friends 
who have cooperated so thoroughly with us in our work.

Respectfully submitted, 
ALICE P. HEWS

AGRICULTURAL DEPARTMENT

To the Suprintendent of Schools and Citizens of the 
Town of Mapleton I wish to present the following report 
of the Agricultural Department:

There are 27 boys enrolled in Vocational Agriculture 
in Mapleton High School for the year 1941-1942,



ANNUAL REPORT 75

Part of the burden of running farms in Aroostook 
County is going to fall on the shoulders of boys who in nor­
mal times probably would not have quite as great a share 
of the work for which they would be directly responsible.

The Vocational Agriculture course is designed to give 
these boys knowledge to help them solve some of their 
problems’ that they will face in such enterprises as Potato 
Growing and Marketing; Dairying, Soils; Farm Manage­
ment, Field Crops and other closely related enterprises 
which make up a balanced Farming Program.

The Supervised Farm Practice Program carried on by 
the boys during the summer months also enable the boys 
to actually face and solve some of the problems which 
they may have later when they are engaged in farming as 
a life's work.

The Future Farmers of America organization gives an 
added incentive to boys taking Agriculture by awarding 
prizes and honors to those who have outstanding super­
vised programs in Agriculture. This organization also gives 
the members an opportunity to become better citizens by 
learning how to conduct a public meeting properly.

The Future Farmer Chapter has been active this last 
year, carrying on the following program of activities:

1. Planted Tuber-Unit Potatoes for local farmers.
2. Hatched and sold 1000 baby chicks in the comm­

unity.
3. Sent a Poultry Judging and a Farm Shop team to 

district contests in Presque Isle.
4. Sent Poultry Judging, Dairy Judging, Potato 

Judging and Farm Shop teams to State Contest 
in Orono.-

5. Took a camping trip to Mount Katahdin.
6. Each member carried on a Supervised Farming

Program during the summer.
7. Held a F. F. A- box social in the High School Gym-



76 ANNUAL REPOKT

nasium.
8. Held the Annual Father and Son Banquet in the 

High School Auditorium.
Respectfully submitted, 

ROBERT E. HEMINGWAY 
Agricultural Instructor

February 2, 1942

MUSIC DEPARTMENT

To the Superintenent of Schools and Citizens of the 
Town of Mapleton:

It is with pleasure that I submit the following report 
of the Music Department of the Town of Mapleton.

This year the music program includes four rural schools 
together with the two town schools and the fifth and sixth 
grades in the High School Building- This past fall I organ­
ized a Boys’ Chorus of forty-five members. This organiza­
tion has proved very popular, and the boys thoroughly en­
joy singing. They have already performed several times 
for the Chapel Exercises. The Boys’ Chorus meets once a 
week. The Girls’ Chous that was organized last year has 
increased in membership and we now have an enrollment 
of sixty-five.

Our orchestra meets twice a week and is composed of 
nine members. Because of the loss of six players due to 
graduation this last year, our orchestra consists of mostly 
beginning players.

The private music lessons are still continuing with 
many of the students making fine progress.

This year I have introduced the tonette into the schools- 
A pre-band wind instrument, it should prove very valuable 
to any child if he plans to further his study of an instru­
ment. We have organized some fine tonette bands and will



ANNUAL REPORT 77

perform with them at our annual Music Festival which 
will take place in April or May. Our festival this year is 
to be in a form of a Minstrel Show. The rural and town 
schools are also going to participate in a “ Play Day” 
which will give the children a chance to display their 
music games that they have played during the past two 
years.

The important thing to accomplish is that of helping 
the children to enjoy music and take part in it. Although 
I do not believe in too much emphasis on theoretical work, 
I have stressed it more this year than I did last. The child 
is becoming more and more consious of time and note val­
ues, and I feel that when the opportunity arises, theory 
should be discussed.

The Girls’ Chorus, Boys’ Chorus, and the Orchestra re­
ceived new music this year which we all enjoy very much.

I wish to thank Mr- Webber, the Superintendent of 
Schools, Mr. J. F. Kolouch, the Principal, and the town of 
Mapleton for their hearty cooperation with me in the music 
program.

Respectfully submitted,
LOUISE G. WYETH

Musical Supervisor



78 ANNUAL REPORT

WARRANT

State of Maine 
Aroostook County, ss.
To Charles E- Wilcox, a constable in the Town of Mapleton, 

County of Aroostook, and State of Maine:
GREETINGS:

In the name of the State of Maine, you are hereby 
required to notify and warn the inhabitants of the Town 
of Mapleton, qualified to vote in Town Affairs to assemble 
at the Mapleton High School Auditorium in said Town of 
Mapleton, on the sixteenth day of March, A. D., at ten 
o'clock in the forenoon to act on the following articles, to 
wit:
Art. 1 To choose a Moderator to preside at said meeting. 
Art. 2 To choose a Town Clerk for the ensuing year. 
Art- 8. To see if the Town will vote to accept the Town

Report as printed.
Art. 4 To elect one Selectman to serve for a term of

three years-
Art. 5 To choose all other necessary Town Officers for

the ensuing year.
Art. 6 To see if the Town will vote to authorize the

Selectmen to appoint a manager for the Town 
to perform all the duties and business hereto­
fore done in behalf of the Town by the Select­
men, as authorized or ratified by the Selectmen 
of the Town and authorize the Selectmen to fix 
his salary therefor.

Art- 7 To see what date the taxes will be due and what
date any part thereof shall be collected; also to 
to see if the Town will vote to charge interest 
on all taxes remaining unpaid Nov. 1, 1942 and 
what percent, also to see if the Town will vote to 
allow discount on all taxes paid before a certain 
date, and if so what date and what per cent.



ANNUAL REPORT 79

Art.

Art.

Art.

Art.

Art.

Art.

✓

Art.

Art.

Art.

8 To see what sum of money the Town will vote 
to raise and appropriate for Educational Main­
tenance for the ensuing year- Amount Rec. 
$13,000.00

9 To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise and appropriate for Repairs and Appliances 
for the ensuing year. Amount rec. $1,400.00

10 To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise and appropriate for Supt. of Schools for 
the ensuing year. Amount Rec. $500.00

11 To see what sum of money the Town will vote 
to raise and appropriate for Insurance for the 
ensuing year.
Amount Rec. $700.00-

12 To see what sum of money the Town will vote 
to raise and appropriate for School Nursing for 
the ensuing year.
Amount Rec. $50.00

13 To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise and appropriate for Town Officers for the 
ensuing year.
Amount Rec. $1,650.00

14 To see what sum of money the Town will vote 
to raise and appropriate for Incidental expenses 
for the ensuing year-
Amount Rec. $800.00

15 To see what sum of money the Town will vote 
to raise and appropriate to pay Interest for the 
ensuing year.
Amount Rec. None.

16 To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise and appropriate for Support of Poor for
the ensuing year.
Amount Rec. $2,000.00



80 ANNUAL REPORT

Art. 17 To see what sum of money the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate for Aid to Dependent 
Children for the ensuing year.
Amount Rec. $1,000.00

Art. 18 To see what sum of money the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate for State Aid Road Con­
struction (in addition to the amounts regularly 
raised for the care of Highways and Bridges 
under the provisions of Section 3, Chapter 229, 

Public Laws of 1937.)
Amount Rec. $799-50

Art. 19 To see if the Town will vote to authorize the
Assessors to rescind any amounts appropriated 
by the Town for State Aid Road Construction 
in excess of the amount required to meet State 
Apportionments.

Art. 20 To see what sum of money, if any, the Town
would recommend to take from the joint State 
Aid account for the purpose of applying bitum­
inous surface treatment to State Aid Roads in 
excess of Sec. 2, Chapter 132, Public Laws of 
1935.

Art. 21 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro­
priate the sum of $322.00 for the Maintenance 
of improved sections of Third Class Roads, or to 
be used in conjunction with the State Apportion­
ment for the construction of Third Class Roads.

Art. 22 To see what sum of money the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate for Snow Removal for the 
ensuing year.
Amount Rec. $ 4,000.00.

Art. 23 To see what sum of money the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate for Snow Equipment for 
the ensuing year- 
Amount Rec. $ 125.00.



ANNUAL REPORT 81

Art. 24 To see what sum of money the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate for Patrol of State Aid 
Roads for the ensuing year.
Amount Rec. $ 1,000.00-

Art. 25 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro­
priate t^e sum of $ 50.00 to match a like amount 
set aside by the State for the purpose of main­
taining State Aid Roads.

Art. 26 To see what sum of money the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate for the Maintenance of 
Highways and Bridges for the ensuing year. 
Amt- Rec. $ 2,500.00.

Art. 27 To see what sum of money the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate for Street Lights for the 
ensuing year.
Amount Rec. $ 150.00.

Art. 28 To see what sum of money the Town will vote
to raise and appropriate for Memorial Day for 
the ensuing year.
Amount Rec- $ 20.00.

Art. 29 To see what sum of money the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate for Abatements and Dis­
counts for the ensuing year.
Amount Rec. $ 700.00.

Art. 30 To see what sum of money the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate for Abatements of Old 
Taxes for the ensuing year.
Amount Rec. $ 700.00.

Art. 31 To see what sum of money the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate to be expended by the 
Aroostook Anti-Tuberculosis Association for the 
suppression and control of Tuberculosis.
Amount Rec. $ 50.00



82 ANNUAL REPORT

Art. 32 To see if the Town will vote to raise and .appro

Art. 33

priate the sum of $ 300.00 to pay P. W. A. Bond 
maturing in 1942.

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro­
priate the sum of $ 2,000.00 to pay Serial Bonds 
maturing in 1943.

Art. 34 To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise and appropriate for the Mapleton Fire Co. 
for the ensuing year.
Amount Ree. $ 500.00.

Art. 35 To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise and appropriate for W. P. A. Sponsor 
accounts for the ensuing year.
Amount Rec. $1,000.00.

Art. 36 To see if the Town will vote to authorize the 
Selectmen and Town Treasurer to issue, exe­
cute and negotiate Town of Mapleton Notes for 
a sum not to exceed $ 5,000.00, payable during 
the year within which the same are made out 
of money raised during the current year.

Art. 37 To see if the Town will vote to authorize the

Art. 38

Selectmen on behalf of the Town to sell and dis­
pose of any Real Estate acquired for non pay­
ment of Taxes thereon, on such terms as they 
deem advisable and to issue Quit-Claim Deeds 
for said property.
To see what sum of money, if any, the Town will 
vote to raise and appropriate for advertising our 
natural resources, advantages and attractions, 
under the provisions of Chapter 5, Section 82, 
of the Revised Statutes; said money to be ex­
pended through the State of Maine Publicity 
Bureau.



ANNUAL REPORT 83

Art. 39 To see what sum of money, if any, the Town
will vote to raise and appropriate for the pur­
chase of a School Bus.

Art. 40 To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Sel­
ectmen to transfer $600.00 voted for Town Off­
ice Appropriation in 1941 to Snow Removal 
Equipment.

The Selectmen hereby give notice that they will be in 
session at the Town office on March 12, 13, 14, 1942 for 
the purpose of correcting the list of voters-

Given unto our hands at Mapleton, Maine, this 4th day 
of March, A. D- 1942.

RALPH H. CHRISTIE
KENNETH F. JONES
EDWARD J. BULL
MILTON E. SMITH
HORACE H. HIGGINS

Selectmen of Mapleton
Attest: Charles E. Wlcox

Constable of the Town of Mapleton



INDEX
Abatements 7
Assessment of 1941 5
Assessors' Report 3
Abatements & Discounts 46
Abatements of Old Taxes 47
Aid to Dep. Children 26
County Tax 45
Comparative Balanee Sheet 48
Delinquent Taxes 8
Education 37
Excise Tax 47
Executions 15

• Food Stamp Acct. 25
Incidental Acct. 18
Interest 44
Mortgages 15
Main- Unimproved Rd. 28
Memorial Day 45
Mapleton Fire Co. 46
Overlay Acct. 47
Patrol of State Aid Rd. 30
50-50 Road 33
Report of Supt of Schools 60
Report of Mapleton Fire Co. 56
Ritchie-Pond Road 33
Real Estate 14
Roads and Bridges 26
State Aid Road 29
Street Lights 44
State Tax 45
Suppression of T. B. 45
Support of Poor 20
Snow Removal 34
Snow Fence 36
Summary of Accounts 49
Tax Collectors' Accts. 16



Tax Deeds 14
Tax Liens 1940 12
Third Class Maint- 30
Third Class Const. 31
Town Officers 2
Town Officers Accts. 20
Town Clerk's Report 53
Treasurer’s Report 50
W. P. A. Sponsor Acct. 46
Warrant 78




	The University of Maine
	DigitalCommons@UMaine
	1942

	Annual Report of the Municipal Officers of the Town of Mapleton, Maine for the year ending February 28, 1942
	Mapleton (Me.)
	Repository Citation


	tmp.1459253886.pdf.Iig0F

